LZYN Mass Flowmeter
Instruction Manual
Version 1.0 March 2009
The LZYN series mass flowmeter is developed and manufactured by our company.
This manual introduces its mechanical structure, working principle, main
specifications, application scope and precautions when operation. Please totally
read through the manual before attempt to install and/or operate. For more details
about the product, please contact our company and/or the local agents around the

150 150 1100 1050 1600 380
200 200 1365  1150 1700 420
2.5 Ordering information
LZYN —  □□□ □ □  □  □  □ □ □ □  □  □
0         1    2  3   4  5   6  7  8  9  10  11
Note:
0— LZYN series mass flowmeter
1— Nominal size(mm)
2— Structure: 1—Integrate Type   2—Remote type
3— Sensor: P—General Type   C—Explosion-proof Type (Details shown in the
following) (see Table 11)
Model Explosion-proof Grade
Integrate Type LZYN-010～200 ExdibⅡCT4～T6（ⅡC just includes H2）
LZYN-010～080 Ex ibⅡCT3～T6（ⅡC just includes H2）
Remote type
LZYN-100～200 ExdibⅡCT3～T6（ⅡC just includes H2）
4— Transmitter: A—Standard type  B—Explosion-proof type Exd［ib］ CT6Ⅱ  ( C Ⅱ
just includes H2)
5— Fluid: Q—Gas     Y —Liquid
6— Power supply: 1—24VDC    2—240VAC
7— Output interface: S—RS485    N—No
8— Nominal pressure (MPa)：1—1.6   2—2.5   3—4.0   4—6.4
9— Working temperature rating( ):1℃ —-50～+125   2— -50～+200   3—-50～
+350
10— Signal output: F—Pulse output    I—(4～20)mA
11— Accuracy: A—0.1%    B—0.2%    C—0.5%
For example: LZYN-080 2 C B Y 1 S 2 2 I B
Meaning: LZYN series mass flowmeter, DN80mm, Remote type, Sensor of ExdibⅡCT3～
T6 (ⅡC just includes H2), Transmitter of Exd［ib］ⅡCT6 (ⅡC just includes H2), liquid,
24VDC, RS485 interface, 2.5MPa, -50～+200℃, 4～20mA  current output, 0.2%
accuracy
3. Introduction
3.1 About this manual
This manual mainly introduces the installation, connection, startup, operation, and
trouble-shooting for the LZYN. Users must read this manual carefully before attempt to
operate it, since improper installation may cause incorrect measurement, meter damage
and even person injuries.
3.2 Safety
3.2.1 For the dangerous area application, please make sure that the explosion-proof
performance of the flowmeter can comply with the local environmental requirements.
3.2.2 Please make sure that the power must turn off when attempt to assemble a
transmitter.
3.2.3 Please refer to the manual for normal installation and operation for the flowmeter.
3.3 Components
A LZYN is made up of sensor and transmitter, which can be installed integrally or remotely.
When a LZYN is installed remotely, sensor and transmitter are connected through special
Nine-wire Cable.
3.4 Installation procedures
3.4.1 Location: Determine the installation spot for the sensor, and also consider the
installation space, straight pipeline requirements, and transmitter & valve positions for a
whole
3.4.2 Direction: Determine the installation direction of sensor in the pipeline
3.4.3 Installation: Install LZYN in the pipeline (for integral type)
3.4.4 Connection: When LZYN is installed remotely; sensor and transmitter is connected
through special Nine-wire cable
3.4.5 Start-up
4. Installation
4.1 Position selection
4.1.1 The sensor must be far away from interference source which may cause pipe’s
mechanical vibration such as the pump along the process pipeline. If sensors are